GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 614 HOUSE BILL 1404

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF PROBATIONARY TEACHERS BY THE WESTERN ROCKINGHAM CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Section 2 of Chapter 931 of the 1983 Session Laws (Regular Session 1984) is amended by inserting the following new Section 4.1:

"Sec. 4.1. Effective July 1, 1985, the Western Rockingham City Board of Education may employ, if it determines it appropriate to do so, any probationary teacher (as that term is defined in G.S. 115C-325(a)(5)) employed by the Rockingham County Board of Education and assigned exclusively to a school within the Stoneville School Attendance District for the 1984-85 school year who has not been dismissed or demoted pursuant to G.S. 115C-325 and who desires to become an employee of the Western Rockingham City Board of Education. Any such probationary teacher so employed by the Western Rockingham City Board of Education shall be subject to all employment rules, regulations, policies, procedures, and benefits applicable to probationary teachers presently employed by the Western Rockingham City Board of Education and such probationary teacher's years of employment by the Rockingham County Board of Education shall be included in determining whether such teacher is eligible for election to career status pursuant to G.S. 115C-325(c)(1)."

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 1985.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 4th day of July, 1985.